# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	05/23/2006

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HUF Canada, Inc.		12/04/2006	CORPORATION: CANADA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Huffy Sports Delaware, Inc.
Street Address:	225 Byers Road
City:	Miamisburg
State/Country:	ОНІО
Postal Code:	45342
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1421254	VICTURA

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)383-7195

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2027830800

Email: ipdocketing@howrey.com

Correspondent Name: Nancy S. Lapidus

Address Line 1: 2941 Fairview Park Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: Falls Church, VIRGINIA 22042

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	02719.0222.TMUS00
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy S. Lapidus
Signature:	/Nancy S. Lapidus/
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 003472 FRAME: 0139

900068230

Date: 01/30/2007
------------------

Total Attachments: 2

source=VICTURA - Assignment from HUF Canada, Inc. to Huffy Sports Delaware, Inc#page1.tif source=VICTURA - Assignment from HUF Canada, Inc. to Huffy Sports Delaware, Inc#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003472 FRAME: 0140

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, HUF Canada, Inc., a New Brunswick corporation, with a place of business at 225 Byers Road, Miamisburg, Ohio 45342 and a registered address at 44 Chipman Hill, Suite 1000, St. John, New Brunswick E2L 4S6, Canada ("Assignor"), was the owner of the mark VICTURA (hereinafter called "the Mark") and U.S. Registration No. 1,421,254 of said Mark;

WHEREAS, Huffy Sports Delaware, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with a place of business at 225 Byers Road, Miamisburg, Ohio 45342 ("Assignee") acquired all rights, title and interest in the Mark, together with the goodwill symbolized thereby and the registration thereof, on May 23, 2006;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are desirous of making said acquisition of record;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, let it be known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, Assignor confirms that it sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all rights, title and interest in and to the Mark and U.S. Registration No. 1,421,254 of said Mark, and the goodwill symbolized thereby, *nunc pro tunc* as of May 23, 2006.

	HUF By:_	CANADA, INC.  Steven D. Lipton Treasurer	Letur
	Date:	12/4/2006	
State of Ohio	)		
City/County of Miamisburg	; ss- )	(	
Subscribed and Sworn to before m	ne this	day of 1 rember 20	
Ranbaro C. Rote	ento (For	merl√ ∞W)My Commission Expir	BARBARA A. DOW, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio esMy Commission Expires July 4, 2010
Notary Public			

DM\_US\8417180.v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003472 FRAME: 0141

	HUFFY SPORTS DELAWARE, INC.	$\wedge$
	By: Money Drick	au J
	Nancy A. Michaud Secretary	
	,	
	Date: <u>Becember 4, 200</u>	6
State of Ohio )		
: ss- City/County of Miamisburg )		
Subscribed and Sworn to before me this	4TH day of December, 2006.	THE CONTROL NAME OF THE PARTY O
Janis & Italian Johnson	My Commission Expires: _	JANIS L. GALVAS, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires Aug. 31, 2010
Notary Public	<b>À</b>	

RECORDED: 01/31/2007